504593939 10/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4640651

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOEL BEHNKE	01/15/2014
TODD CUSHMAN	01/06/2014
EROL ERTURK	02/05/2014
ARKADY GLUKHOVSKY	01/10/2014
KELVIN J. HASSELER	02/05/2014
KEITH MCBRIDE	01/15/2014
MOSHE OLIM	02/05/2014
PERRY PAYNE	06/13/2014
KENNETH A. REGAS	02/05/2014
WILLIAM H. SCHWIEBERT	02/05/2014
DANIEL SCOTT WEINSTEIN	02/05/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIONESS INC.
Street Address:	25103 RYE CANYON LOOP
City:	VALENCIA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91355

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15783755

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: zpatdcdocketing@cooley.com, mcole@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

504593939 REEL: 043864 FRAME: 0066

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BION-051/10US 307799-2323
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL D. WINTERNITZ
SIGNATURE:	/Michael D. Winternitz/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2017
Total Attachments: 13	
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page1.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page2.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page3.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page4.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page5.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	_Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page6.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page7.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	_Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page8.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	_Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page9.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	_Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page10.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	_Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page11.tif
source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_	Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page12.tif

source=BION-051-10US_307799-2323_Parent-Assingment_AsFiled#page13.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Joel Behnke, residing at 23038 Edenton Place, Valencia, CA 91354, Todd Cushman, residing at 6 San Miguel, Coto de Caza, CA 92679, Erol Erturk, residing at 403 Sheffield Avenue, Cardiff, CA 92007, Arkady Glukhovsky, residing at 23716 Via Andorra, Valencia, CA 91355, Kelvin J. Hasseler, residing at 39815 Tinderbox Way, Murrieta, CA 92562, Keith McBride, residing at 738 Bennett Avenue, Ventura, CA 93003, Moshe Olim, residing at 12158 Mannix Road, San Diego, CA 92129, Perry Payne, residing at 21725 Rose Canyon Lane, Saugus, CA 91390, Kenneth A. Regas, residing at 14627 Poway Mesa Drive, Poway CA 92064, William H. Schweibert, residing at 2498 Briarwood Court, Escondido, CA 92025, and Daniel Scott Weinstein, residing at 707 10th Avenue, #715, San Diego, CA 92101 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR BODY WEIGHT SUPPORT SYSTEM, and which is a:

(1)	provisiona (a) (b)	al application to be filed herewith; or bearing Application No.	, and filed on	; or
(2)	⊠ non-provi	sional application	,	•
	(a) (b)	☐ to be filed herewith; or ☐ bearing Application No. January 20, 2013.	13/745,830, and	filed on

WHEREAS, Bioness Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of California, and having its principal place of business at 25103 Rye Canyon Loop, Valencia, CA 91355 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention; the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention; any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2);

- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: _ 01/15/14 By: Joel Behnkè On Jeway 15, 2014, before me, LINDA S. GONZALEZ,
Notary Public, personally appeared JOEL H. BEHNKE, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. LINDA S. GONZALEZ Commission # 1944340 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 20, 2015 Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires:

Date: 1-6-14 By: Todd Cushman
State of <u>California</u>) County of <u>Jos Angles</u>) ss.
On John 6, 2014, before me, LINDA 5. GONZALEZ, Notary Public, personally appeared TODD C. CUSH MAN.
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. LINDA S. GONZALEZ Commission # 1944340 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 20, 2015
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires: 07-20-2015

Date: 7/5/2014 By: @ 2/5/2/	The state of the s
Erol Ertui	
State of (alifornia)	
State of Gilifornia State of San Dego State of Sa	
On Jebrury 515 2014 before me, Joshus Arith	MY BOTTES
Notary Public, personally appeared Erol Errek	<i>7</i>
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person	on(s) whose
name(s) (stare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged	***
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),	
his/her/their signature(s)/on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upo	
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I ce	rtify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
- Langtein folk little til storm man af her blitte sterke fra men kripte kant litter til storm som har sterke til sterke til storm som har storm som har sterke til storm som har sterke til storm som har storm som har sterke til storm som har sterke til storm som har storm som har sterke til storm som har storm s	
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Se	al Above
My Commission Expires: $\frac{03/31/2017}{}$	
	OFFICIAL SEAL.
	SHUA ANTHONY BOLLES * JIARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA &
	COMM, NO. 2017/66 X SAN DIEGO COUNTY COMM, EXP. MARCH 31, 2017 \$
G. 10.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	

Date: 1/10/2014 By: Glukhovsky Arkady Glukhovsky
State of CALIFORNIA) ss. County of Lus ANGELES)
On January 10, 2014, before me, LINDAS GONZALEZ.
Notary Public, personally appeared ARICADY CAURHOUSKY, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their-signature(*) on the instrument the person(*), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Linda S. Gonzalez Commission # 1944340 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 20, 2015
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires: 07-20-2015

PATENT REEL: 043864 FRAME: 0073

Date: 02/05/2014 By: Kuw Tharrely Kelvin J. Hasseler On Jebruary 5th 2014, before me, Joshun Anthony Bolles
Notary Public, personally appeared the line J Husselee ... who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) /is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Signature of Notary Public

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: 03/31/2017

Place Notary Seal Above

Keith McBride ublic, personally appeared <u>SEAN KEITH MEBINIDE</u>. Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. LINDA S. GONZALEZ WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 1944340 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 20, 2015 Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires:

Date: Febs, 2014	By:	Make,
271154	The second secon	Moshe Olim
		Control of the Contro
State of <u>CA</u>		
County of $S_{G,n}$ $O_{G,p}$) ss,		
On fetomory 515 2015, bel	ore me, <u>Jus</u>	ha Answay Bells 5
Notary Public, personally appeared	Moster 01	San Francisco
who proved to me on the basis of sat	sfactory evidence,	to be the person(s) whose
name(s) (state subscribed to the with	n instrument and	acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his		
Mis/her/their signature(s) on the instrum		
which the person(s) acted, executed the in	strument.	
REQUIRED SÉNTENCE IF NOTAI	IZED IN CALI	FORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law	s of the State of (California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.		
* ************************************		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
I have hour I)	
Signature of Notary Public	McCologon and Cologon and American Address and American A	Place Notary Seal Above
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
St. Commission Francisco (SS /S)	la in	
My Commission Expires: 27/2/	and the second second	が見る OFFICIAL SEAL
		JOSHUA ANTHONY BOLLES
	₩ #	COMM. NO. 2017060 SAN DEGO COUNTY
	₩	- YEARD MY COUNTRY DISTRICT THE TONEY

Date: 1.) (MAC WIT By:
Perry Payne
State of CA. Call to
State of CALIFORNIA) ss.
County of Los ANGELES
On JUNE 13, 2014, before me, SIDDIRA AZAMI,
Notary Public, personally appeared PERRY PAYME,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/asse subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
SIDDIOA AZAM
WITNESS my hand and official seal. OMM. # 1934512 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA W
LOS ARGELES COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. APR. 30, 2015
Silledie
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: APRIL 30, 2015

State of (alifornia) ss.

County of San Diego)

On february 5.2014

Defore me, Joshua Anthony Bottes

Notary Public, personally appeared 15 enceth A. Regas

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) (slare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: $\frac{03}{31}$



Place Notary Seal Above

Date: 2-5-2014

By: William H. Schwiebert

State of (alifornie) ss.
County of San Diego)

On Secret 5th 2014 before me, John Anthon Bolles Notary Public, personally appeared william 14. Schwiebert, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) Islate subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires: 03/31/2013-



Date: 2/5/2014 Daniel Scott Weinstein State of California) ss.
County of San Diego On frame 5th 2014 before me, Joshua Anthony Bolles Notary Public, personally appeared Daniel Scott Weinskin. who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s)/is/sre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above My Commission Expires: 03/31/2013

> PATENT REEL: 043864 FRAME: 0080

RECORDED: 10/13/2017

351630 VI/RE